South Central District Office 500 N. Hendricks Hutchinson, KS 67504-0769



phone: 620-860-7400 fax: 620-663-1804 www.ksdot.gov

Calvin Reed, Acting Secretary of Transportation

Laura Kelly, Governor

IMMEDIATE RELEASE Sept. 12, 2023 For more information: Tim Potter 620-860-7389; mobile: 620-727-2278; <u>Tim.Potter@ks.gov</u>

## Meeting set on I-135/SE 36<sup>th</sup> Street interchange reconstruction

NEWTON -- The Kansas Department of Transportation will host an open-house public meeting on Sept. 26 for a proposed I-135/SE 36th Street interchange reconstruction project on the south side of Newton.

Improvements would include a new three-lane bridge with shoulders, guardrail, a sidewalk on the north side of the bridge, updated lighting, improved drainage, highway signing, new pavement and pavement markings. New development at the nearby business park and the SE 36th Street bridge condition have refueled the need for the improvement project.

The meeting will be from 4 to 6 p.m. Tuesday, Sept. 26, in the Trail Room at Chisholm Trail Center, 601 SE 36th St., Suite 143, on the south side of Newton.

It will be in an open-house format where people can come and go, view details of the proposed improvements and speak with project staff. KDOT is seeking comments on the project from the community and local businesses.

Construction could begin as soon as the summer of 2024. A more defined timeline will be available once the design is finalized.

Those who can't attend the meeting can provide feedback on the project website through Oct. 3, 2023 – <u>ike.ksdot.gov/i135-36th-street-interchange</u>.

## ###

This information can be made available in alternative accessible formats upon request. For information about obtaining an alternative format, contact the KDOT Communications Division, 700 SW Harrison St., 2<sup>nd</sup> Fl West, Topeka, KS 66603-3745 or phone 785-296-3585 (Voice)/Hearing Impaired – 711.

Click below to connect to KDOT's Social Networks:

